6 Uncollectible Accounts $16 43.61 43.61 0.00 0.000000 $0

7 Cash Vouchers $43,048 43.61 22.90 20.71 0.056740 $2,443

8 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $51,989 $2,574

9 TAXES

10 FICA - Employer Portion $84 43.61 16.48 27.13 0.074329 $6

11 FUTA $4 43.61 16.12 27.49 0.075315 $0

12 SUTA $17 43.61 16.09 27.52 0.075397 $1

13 Property Tax $0 43.61 286.40 -242.79 -0.665178 $0

14 TOTAL TAXES $105 $7

15 CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSETS $2,581

16 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE

17 Federal Tax Offset $194 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $3

18 State Tax Offset $34 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $1

19 City Tax Offset $0 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $0

20 Interest Expense Offset $3,810 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $59

21 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $4,038 $63

22 TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED $2,644

Accounting Schedule: 08

Sponsor: J. Dhority

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Branson Cedars

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Statement

A B C D E F G H I J

Line Total Test Test Year Test Year Total Company Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Juris. MO Juris.

Number Category Description Year Labor Non Labor Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Jurisdictional Labor Non Labor

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $42,824 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $42,824 $1,051 $43,875 See Note (1) See Note (1)

2 TOTAL COLLECTION OPERATIONS EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 TOTAL COLLECTION MAINT. EXPENSES $210 $0 $210 $25 $235 $0 $235 $0 $235

4 TOTAL PUMPING OPERATIONS EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 TOTAL PUMPING MAINTENANCE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 TOTAL TREAT. & DISP. OPER. EXPENSE $41,646 $0 $41,646 $144 $41,790 $0 $41,790 $0 $41,790

7 TOTAL TREAT. & DISP. MAINT. EXPENSES $981 $0 $981 $0 $981 $0 $981 $0 $981

8 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $1,996 $0 $1,996 -$369 $1,627 $0 $1,627 $0 $1,627

9 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $7,197 $0 $7,197 $159 $7,356 $0 $7,356 $1,203 $6,153

10 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $4,854 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $4,854 $4,285 $9,139 See Note (1) See Note (1)

11 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $56,884 $0 $52,030 -$41 $56,843 $4,285 $61,128 $1,203 $50,786

14 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$14,060 $0 $0 $0 -$14,019 -$3,234 -$17,253 $0 $0

15 TOTAL INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 -$720 -$720 See Note (1) See Note (1)

16 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 $0 $0 See Note (1) See Note (1)

17 NET OPERATING INCOME -$14,060 $0 $0 $0 -$14,019 -$2,514 -$16,533 $0 $0

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Branson Cedars

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

Rev-2 Residential 521.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,454 $1,454

1.  To Annualize Residential Revenue $0 $0 $0 $1,454

Rev-3 Commercial 532.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$403 -$403

1.  To Annualize Commercial Revenue $0 $0 $0 -$403

E-6 Maint of Services to Customers 713.000 $0 $25 $25 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized amount of line locate expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $25 $0 $0

E-16 Treatment Labor & Expenses 742.000 $0 $151 $151 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize third party operation expense. (Majors) $0 $151 $0 $0

E-17 Fuel & Power for Sewage Treatment Pumping 743.000 $0 -$7 -$7 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove roundup donation. (Amenthor) $0 -$7 $0 $0

E-25 Cust Records & Collection Expense - Billing 903.100 $0 -$385 -$385 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$1,996 $0 $0

2. To include an annualized level of billing software

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $90 $0 $0

3. To include an annualized level of call center costs.

(Dhority)

$0 $1,456 $0 $0

4. To include an annualized level of miscellaneous

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $65 $0 $0

E-27 Uncollectible Accounts 904.000 $0 $16 $16 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize uncollectible expense. (Amenthor) $0 $16 $0 $0

E-31 Admin Expenses Transferred - Cr 922.000 $1,203 $447 $1,650 $0 $0 $0

1. To include CSWR allocated expense to Confluence.

(Sarver)

$0 $447 $0 $0

2. To include CSWR allocated payroll expense to

Confluence. (Sarver)

$1,203 $0 $0 $0

E-33 Outside Services Employed - Legal 923.400 $0 $103 $103 $0 $0 $0

1. To include a normalized level of legal expense. (Dhority) $0 $73 $0 $0

2. To include normalized amount of rate case expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $30 $0 $0

E-34 Outside Services Employed - Accounting 923.500 $0 $27 $27 $0 $0 $0

1. To include 5 year amortization of depreciation study

costs. (Dhority)

$0 $27 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Branson Cedars

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

E-39 Property Insurance 924.400 $0 -$1,200 -$1,200 $0 $0 $0

1. To include worker's compensation and property

insurance. (Sarver)

$0 -$1,200 $0 $0

E-40 Regulatory Commission Expenses - DNR 928.100 $0 -$145 -$145 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$447 $0 $0

2. To include annualized amount of DNR permitting fees.

(Dhority)

$0 $302 $0 $0

E-41 Regulatory Commission Expenses - PSC 928.200 $0 -$276 -$276 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$426 $0 $0

2. To include an annualized amount of PSC assessment

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $150 $0 $0

E-46 Depreciation Expense, Dep. Exp. 403.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,285 $4,285

1.  To Annualize Depreciation Expense $0 $0 $0 $4,285

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

E-61 Current Income Taxes 409.100 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$720 -$720

1.  To Annualize Current Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 -$720

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Operating Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,051 $1,051

Total Operating & Maint. Expense $1,203 -$1,244 -$41 $0 $3,565 $3,565

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 2 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Branson Cedars

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Tax Calculation

A B C D E F

Line Percentage Test 7.90% 8.05% 8.20%

Number Description Rate Year Return Return Return

1 TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$17,253 $9,343 $9,523 $9,703

2 ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

3 Book Depreciation Expense $9,139 $9,139 $9,139 $9,139

4 TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $9,139 $9,139 $9,139 $9,139

5 SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES

6 Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of 3.3000% $3,810 $3,810 $3,810 $3,810

[…]

7 Cash Vouchers $26,694 43.61 53.15 -9.54 -0.026137 -$698

8 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $34,262 -$472

9 TAXES

10 FICA - Employer Portion $77 43.61 16.48 27.13 0.074329 $6

11 Unemployment $4 43.61 16.12 27.49 0.075315 $0

12 Property Tax $15 43.61 16.09 27.52 0.075397 $1

13 Gross Receipts Tax $390 43.61 286.40 -242.79 -0.665178 -$259

14 TOTAL TAXES $486 -$252

15 CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSETS -$724

16 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE

17 Federal Tax Offset $105 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $2

18 State Tax Offset $18 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $0

19 City Tax Offset $0 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $0

20 Interest Expense Offset $2,051 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $32

21 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $2,174 $34

22 TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED -$690

Accounting Schedule: 08

Sponsor: J. Dhority

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Cedar Green

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Statement

A B C D E F G H I J

Line Total Test Test Year Test Year Total Company Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Juris. MO Juris.

Number Category Description Year Labor Non Labor Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Jurisdictional Labor Non Labor

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $7,703 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $7,703 $23,109 $30,812 See Note (1) See Note (1)

2 TOTAL COLLECTION OPERATIONS EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 TOTAL COLLECTION MAINT. EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $23 $23 $0 $23 $0 $23

4 TOTAL PUMPING OPERATIONS EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 TOTAL PUMPING MAINTENANCE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 TOTAL TREAT. & DISP. OPER. EXPENSE $11,657 $0 $11,657 $13,429 $25,086 $0 $25,086 $0 $25,086

7 TOTAL TREAT. & DISP. MAINT. EXPENSES $200 $0 $200 $320 $520 $0 $520 $0 $520

8 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $471 $0 $471 $1,020 $1,491 $0 $1,491 $0 $1,491

9 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $2,773 $0 $2,773 $4,369 $7,142 $0 $7,142 $1,101 $6,041

10 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $2,668 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $2,668 $6,476 $9,144 See Note (1) See Note (1)

11 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $390 $390 $0 $390 $0 $390

13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $17,769 $0 $15,101 $19,551 $37,320 $6,476 $43,796 $1,101 $33,551

14 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$10,066 $0 $0 $0 -$29,617 $16,633 -$12,984 $0 $0

15 TOTAL INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 -$601 -$601 See Note (1) See Note (1)

16 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 $0 $0 See Note (1) See Note (1)

17 NET OPERATING INCOME -$10,066 $0 $0 $0 -$29,617 $17,234 -$12,383 $0 $0

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Cedar Green

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

Rev-2 Residential 521.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,109 $23,109

1.  To Annualize Residential Revenue $0 $0 $0 $23,109

E-6 Maint of Services to Customers 713.000 $0 $23 $23 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized amount of line locate expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $23 $0 $0

E-16 Treatment Labor & Expenses 742.000 $0 $9,842 $9,842 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize third party operation expense. (Majors) $0 $9,842 $0 $0

E-17 Fuel & Power for Sewage Treatment & Pumping 743.000 $0 $3,587 $3,587 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize electric expense. (Amenthor) $0 $3,587 $0 $0

E-22 Maint of Treatment & Disposal Plant 752.000 $0 $320 $320 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of maintenance expense.

(Lyons)

$0 $320 $0 $0

E-25 Cust Records & Collection Expense - Billing 903.100 $0 $1,005 $1,005 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$471 $0 $0

2. To include an annualized level of billing software

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $83 $0 $0

3. To include an annualized level of call center costs.

(Dhority)

$0 $1,333 $0 $0

4. To include an annualized level of miscellaneous

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $60 $0 $0

E-27 Uncollectible Accounts 904.000 $0 $15 $15 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize uncollectible accounts. (Amenthor) $0 $15 $0 $0

E-31 Admin Expenses Transferred - Cr 922.000 $1,101 $409 $1,510 $0 $0 $0

1. To include CSWR allocated expense to Confluence.

(Sarver)

$0 $409 $0 $0

2. To include CSWR allocated payroll expense to

Confluence. (Sarver)

$1,101 $0 $0 $0

E-33 Outside Services Employed - Legal 923.400 $0 $95 $95 $0 $0 $0

1. To include a normalized level of legal expense. (Dhority) $0 $67 $0 $0

2. To include normalized amount of rate case expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $28 $0 $0

E-34 Outside Services Employed - Accounting 923.500 $0 $25 $25 $0 $0 $0

1. To include 5 year amortization of depreciation study

costs. (Dhority)

$0 $25 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Cedar Green

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

E-39 Property Insurance 924.400 $0 $2,413 $2,413 $0 $0 $0

1. To include worker's compensation and property

insurance. (Sarver)

$0 $2,413 $0 $0

E-40 Regulatory Commission Expenses - DNR 928.100 $0 $226 $226 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$50 $0 $0

2. To include annualized amount of DNR permitting fees.

(Dhority)

$0 $276 $0 $0

E-41 Regulatory Commission Expenses - PSC 928.200 $0 $100 $100 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$38 $0 $0

2. To include an annualized level of PSC assessment

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $138 $0 $0

E-46 Depreciation Expense, Dep. Exp. 403.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,476 $6,476

1.  To Annualize Depreciation Expense $0 $0 $0 $6,476

E-55 Property Tax 408.160 $0 $390 $390 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of property tax. (Lyons) $0 $390 $0 $0

E-60 Current Income Taxes 409.100 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$601 -$601

1.  To Annualize Current Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 -$601

Total Operating Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,109 $23,109

Total Operating & Maint. Expense $1,101 $18,450 $19,551 $0 $5,875 $5,875

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 2 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Cedar Green

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Tax Calculation

A B C D E F

Line Percentage Test 7.90% 8.05% 8.20%

Number Description Rate Year Return Return Return

1 TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$12,984 $5,030 $5,127 $5,224

2 ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

3 Book Depreciation Expense $9,144 $9,144 $9,144 $9,144

4 TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $9,144 $9,144 $9,144 $9,144

5 SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES

6 Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of 3.3000% $2,051 $2,051 $2,051 $2,051

[…]

6 Uncollectible Accounts $8 43.61 43.61 0.00 0.000000 $0

7 Cash Vouchers $25,927 43.61 35.82 7.79 0.021342 $553

8 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $28,528 $605

9 TAXES

10 FICA - Employer Portion $43 43.61 16.48 27.13 0.074329 $3

11 FUTA $2 43.61 16.12 27.49 0.075315 $0

12 SUTA $8 43.61 16.09 27.52 0.075397 $1

13 Property Tax $0 43.61 286.40 -242.79 -0.665178 $0

14 TOTAL TAXES $53 $4

15 CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSETS $609

16 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE

17 Federal Tax Offset $9 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $0

18 State Tax Offset $2 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $0

19 City Tax Offset $0 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $0

20 Interest Expense Offset $170 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $3

21 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $181 $3

22 TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED $612

Accounting Schedule: 08

Sponsor: J. Dhority

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Statement

A B C D E F G H I J

Line Total Test Test Year Test Year Total Company Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Juris. MO Juris.

Number Category Description Year Labor Non Labor Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Jurisdictional Labor Non Labor

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $2,260 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $2,260 $4,940 $7,200 See Note (1) See Note (1)

2 TOTAL COLLECTION OPERATIONS EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 TOTAL COLLECTION MAINT. EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $13 $13 $0 $13 $0 $13

4 TOTAL PUMPING OPERATIONS EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 TOTAL PUMPING MAINTENANCE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 TOTAL TREAT. & DISP. OPER. EXPENSE $9,481 $0 $9,481 $10,892 $20,373 $0 $20,373 $0 $20,373

7 TOTAL TREAT. & DISP. MAINT. EXPENSES $200 $0 $200 $830 $1,030 $0 $1,030 $0 $1,030

8 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $608 $0 $608 $199 $807 $0 $807 $0 $807

9 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $1,238 $0 $1,238 $5,067 $6,305 $0 $6,305 $611 $5,694

10 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $109 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $109 $1,208 $1,317 See Note (1) See Note (1)

11 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $11,636 $0 $11,527 $17,001 $28,637 $1,208 $29,845 $611 $27,917

14 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$9,376 $0 $0 $0 -$26,377 $3,732 -$22,645 $0 $0

15 TOTAL INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 -$913 -$913 See Note (1) See Note (1)

16 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 $0 $0 See Note (1) See Note (1)

17 NET OPERATING INCOME -$9,376 $0 $0 $0 -$26,377 $4,645 -$21,732 $0 $0

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

Rev-2 Residential 521.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,940 $4,940

1.  To Annualize Residential Revenue $0 $0 $0 $4,940

E-6 Maint of Services to Customers 713.000 $0 $13 $13 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized amount of line locate expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $13 $0 $0

E-16 Treatment Labor & Expenses 742.000 $0 $9,713 $9,713 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize third party operation expense. (Majors) $0 $9,713 $0 $0

E-17 Fuel & Power for Sewage Treatment & Pumping 743.000 $0 $1,179 $1,179 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize electric expense and remove late fees.

(Amenthor)

$0 $1,179 $0 $0

E-21 Maint of Treatment & Disposal S&I 751.000 $0 $830 $830 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of maintenance expense.

(Lyons)

$0 $830 $0 $0

E-25 Cust Records & Collection Expense - Billing 903.100 $0 $191 $191 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$608 $0 $0

2. To include an annualized level of billing software

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $46 $0 $0

3. To include an annualized level of call center costs.

(Dhority)

$0 $720 $0 $0

4. To include an annualized level of miscellaneous

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $33 $0 $0

E-27 Uncollectible Accounts 904.000 $0 $8 $8 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize uncollectible expense. (Amenthor) $0 $8 $0 $0

E-31 Admin Expenses Transferred - Cr 922.000 $611 $268 $879 $0 $0 $0

1. To include CSWR allocated expense to Confluence.

(Sarver)

$0 $268 $0 $0

2. To include CSWR allocated payroll expense to

Confluence. (Sarver)

$611 $0 $0 $0

E-33 Outside Services Employed - Legal 923.400 $0 $52 $52 $0 $0 $0

1. To include a normalized level of legal expense. (Dhority) $0 $37 $0 $0

2. To include normalized amount of rate case expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $15 $0 $0

E-34 Outside Services Employed - Accounting 923.500 $0 $14 $14 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

1. To include 5 year amortization of depreciation study

costs. (Dhority)

$0 $14 $0 $0

E-39 Property Insurance 924.400 $0 $3,892 $3,892 $0 $0 $0

1. To include worker's compensation and property

insurance. (Sarver)

$0 $3,892 $0 $0

E-40 Regulatory commission Expenses - DNR 928.100 $0 $154 $154 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized amount of DNR permitting fees.

(Dhority)

$0 $154 $0 $0

E-41 Regulatory commission Expenses - PSC 928.200 $0 $76 $76 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of PSC assessment

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $76 $0 $0

E-46 Depreciation Expense, Dep. Exp. 403.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,208 $1,208

1.  To Annualize Depreciation Expense $0 $0 $0 $1,208

E-60 Current Income Taxes 409.100 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$913 -$913

1.  To Annualize Current Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 -$913

Total Operating Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,940 $4,940

Total Operating & Maint. Expense $611 $16,390 $17,001 $0 $295 $295

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 2 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Tax Calculation

A B C D E F

Line Percentage Test 7.90% 8.05% 8.20%

Number Description Rate Year Return Return Return

1 TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$22,645 $415 $425 $433

2 ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

3 Book Depreciation Expense $1,317 $1,317 $1,317 $1,317

4 TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $1,317 $1,317 $1,317 $1,317

5 SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES

6 Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of 3.3000% $170 $170 $170 $170

[…]

6 Uncollectible Accounts $20 43.61 43.61 0.00 0.000000 $0

7 Cash Vouchers $25,573 43.61 38.11 5.50 0.015068 $385

8 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $29,177 $503

9 TAXES

10 FICA - Employer Portion $104 43.61 16.48 27.13 0.074329 $8

11 FUTA $5 43.61 16.12 27.49 0.075315 $0

12 SUTA $21 43.61 16.09 27.52 0.075397 $2

13 Property Tax $0 43.61 286.40 -242.79 -0.665178 $0

14 TOTAL TAXES $130 $10

15 CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSETS $513

16 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE

17 Federal Tax Offset $327 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $5

18 State Tax Offset $58 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $1

19 City Tax Offset $0 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $0

20 Interest Expense Offset $6,415 43.61 38.00 5.61 0.015370 $99

21 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $6,800 $105

22 TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED $618

Accounting Schedule: 08

Sponsor: J. Dhority

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Statement

A B C D E F G H I J

Line Total Test Test Year Test Year Total Company Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Juris. MO Juris.

Number Category Description Year Labor Non Labor Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Jurisdictional Labor Non Labor

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $5,343 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $5,343 $12,177 $17,520 See Note (1) See Note (1)

2 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 TOTAL PUMPING EXPENSES $678 $0 $678 $1,538 $2,216 $0 $2,216 $0 $2,216

4 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT EXPENSES $8,907 $0 $8,907 $10,126 $19,033 $0 $19,033 $0 $19,033

5 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DIST. EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $31 $31 $0 $31 $0 $31

6 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $1,480 $0 $1,480 $535 $2,015 $0 $2,015 $0 $2,015

7 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 TOTAL SALES PROMOTION EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $3,012 $0 $3,012 $2,870 $5,882 $0 $5,882 $1,488 $4,394

10 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $266 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $266 $6,207 $6,473 See Note (1) See Note (1)

11 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $14,343 $0 $14,077 $15,100 $29,443 $6,207 $35,650 $1,488 $27,689

14 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$9,000 $0 $0 $0 -$24,100 $5,970 -$18,130 $0 $0

15 TOTAL INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 -$981 -$981 See Note (1) See Note (1)

16 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 $0 $0 See Note (1) See Note (1)

17 NET OPERATING INCOME -$9,000 $0 $0 $0 -$24,100 $6,951 -$17,149 $0 $0

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 1

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

Rev-2 Residential 461.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,177 $12,177

1.  To Annualize Residential Revenue $0 $0 $0 $12,177

E-12 Fuel or Power Purchased for Pumping 623.000 $0 $1,538 $1,538 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize electric expense. (Amenthor) $0 $1,538 $0 $0

E-18 Operation Labor & Expenses 642.000 $0 $10,073 $10,073 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize third party operation expense. (Majors) $0 $10,073 $0 $0

E-20 Maint of Structures & Improvements - Water Treatment 651.000 $0 $53 $53 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of maintenance expense.

(Lyons)

$0 $53 $0 $0

E-28 Maint of Transmission & Distribution Mains 673.000 $0 $31 $31 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized amount of line locate expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $31 $0 $0

E-35 Cust Records & Collection Expense - Billing 903.100 $0 $515 $515 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove test year. (Dhority) $0 -$1,480 $0 $0

2. To include an annualized level of billing software

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $112 $0 $0

3. To include an annualized level of call center costs.

(Dhority)

$0 $1,802 $0 $0

4. To include an annualized level of miscellaneous expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $81 $0 $0

E-37 Uncollectible Accounts 904.000 $0 $20 $20 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize uncollectible expense. (Amenthor) $0 $20 $0 $0

E-45 Admin Expenses Transferred - Cr 922.000 $1,488 $636 $2,124 $0 $0 $0

1. To include CSWR allocated expense to Confluence.

(Sarver)

$0 $641 $0 $0

2. To include CSWR allocated payroll expense to

Confluence. (Sarver)

$1,488 $0 $0 $0

3. To remove sponsorship costs allocated from CSWR.

(Dhority)

$0 -$5 $0 $0

E-47 Outside Services Employed - Legal 923.400 $0 $129 $129 $0 $0 $0

1. To include a normalized level of legal expense. (Dhority) $0 $91 $0 $0

2. To include normalized amount of rate case expense.

(Dhority)

$0 $38 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 1 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I

Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments

Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

E-48 Outside Services Employed - Accounting 923.500 $0 $33 $33 $0 $0 $0

1. To include 5 year amortization of depreciation study

costs. (Dhority)

$0 $33 $0 $0

E-52 Property Insurance 924.400 $0 -$462 -$462 $0 $0 $0

1. To include worker's compensation and property

insurance. (Sarver)

$0 -$462 $0 $0

E-53 Regulatory Commission Expenses - DNR 928.100 $0 $674 $674 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized amount of DNR water testing

costs. (Dhority)

$0 $300 $0 $0

2. To inlcude annualized amount of DNR permitting fees.

(Dhority)

$0 $374 $0 $0

E-54 Regulatory Commission Expenses - PSC 928.200 $0 $186 $186 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of PSC assessment

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $186 $0 $0

E-55 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.200 $0 $186 $186 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of PSC assessment

expense. (Dhority)

$0 $186 $0 $0

E-59 Depreciation Expense, Dep. Exp. 403.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,207 $6,207

1.  To Annualize Depreciation Expense $0 $0 $0 $6,207

E-73 Current Income Taxes 409.100 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$981 -$981

1.  To Annualize Current Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 -$981

Total Operating Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,177 $12,177

Total Operating & Maint. Expense $1,488 $13,612 $15,100 $0 $5,226 $5,226

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: K. Majors

Page: 2 of 2

Confluence Rivers - Missing Well

Case No. WR-2023-0006

Test Year Ending 06-30-2022

Update Period Ending 01-31-2023

Income Tax Calculation

A B C D E F

Line Percentage Test 7.90% 8.05% 8.20%

Number Description Rate Year Return Return Return

1 TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$18,130 $15,730 $16,033 $16,336

2 ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

3 Book Depreciation Expense $6,473 $6,473 $6,473 $6,473

4 TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $6,473 $6,473 $6,473 $6,473

5 SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES

6 Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of 3.3000% $6,415 $6,415 $6,415 $6,415